

NO. 37791-8  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

BATTLE GROUND PLAZA, LLC,

Plaintiff, Respondent/ Cross-Appellant,  
vs.

DOUGLAS M. RAY; EUGENE ANDERSON and WILLIAM  
MACRAE-SMITH, as co-personal representatives of the Estate of Irwin  
P. Jessen,

Defendants, Appellants/Cross-Respondents,

and

SCOTT BROTHERS OIL, INC.; and TIME OIL COMPANY, INC.,

Third-Party Defendants.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

---

HONORABLE JOHN F. NICHOLS

---

REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

BEN SHAFTON  
Attorney for Respondent/Cross Appellant  
Caron, Colven, Robison & Shafton  
900 Washington Street, Suite 1000  
Vancouver, WA 98660  
(360) 699-3001

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
09 DEC -2 AM 11:27  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DEPUTY

PM 11-20-07

**Table of Contents**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. BGP Is Entitled to Damages Even If Specific Performance is Not Warranted..... 1

    a. The Sellers Have Misconstrued the PSA and the Addendum. .... 1

    b. Our Case Cannot Be Distinguished from *Friebe v. Supancheck*. ..... 5

    c. The Sellers Have Forgotten the Claims BGP Made at Trial. .... 7

II. The Trial Court Erred by Failing to Award Damages for Loss of Use of the Property..... 9

    a. BGP Is Entitled to Net Rentals..... 9

    b. The Sellers Cannot Claim Entitlement to Interest on the Purchase Price..... 12

    c. Conclusion..... 15

III. The Trial Court Erred by Granting the Order Granting Defendants’ Motion for Relief from Order Re: UST’s. .... 16

    a. Factual Rejoinder..... 16

    b. Argument. .... 16

IV. Attorneys’ Fees..... 19

    a. The Sellers Cannot Complain about the Specificity of the Trail Court’s Opinion and Order..... 19

    b. The Trial Court Improperly Determined Mr. Palumbo’s Hourly Rate. 21

CONCLUSION..... 24

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Alexander Myers & Co., Inc. v. Hopke*, 88 Wn.2d 449, 565 P.2d 80 (1977) ..... 8

*Banuelos v. TSA Washington, Inc.*, 134 Wn.App. 607, 616, 141 P.3d 652 (2006)..... 22

*Beckman v. Wilcox*, 96 Wn.App. 355, 368, 979 P.2d 890 (1999)..... 22

*Bowers v. Transamerica Title Insurance Company*, 100 Wn.2d 581, 597, 675 P.2d 193 (1983) ..... 24, 25

*Cambridge Townhomes, LLC v. Pacific Star Roofing, Inc.*, 166, 487, 209 P.3d 863 (2009) ..... 5

*Chan v. Smider*, 31 Wn.App. 730, 644 P.2d 727 (1982) .....11, 15, 16

*Chrapiowy v. UniRoyal, Inc.*, 67 F.2d 760, (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) ..... 25

*Dixon v. MacGillivray*, 29 Wn.2d 30, 185 P.2d 109 (1947)..... 8

*Flannagan v. Flannagan*, 42 Wn.App. 214, 709 P.2d 1247 (1985)..... 21

*Friebe v. Supancheck*, 98 Wn.App. 260, 992 P.2d 1014 (1999) ..... 6, 7

*Graoch Associates #5 Limited Partnership v. Titan Construction Corp*, 126 Wn.App. 856, 109 P.3d 830 (2005) ..... 4

*Greater Canton Ford Mercury, Inc. v. Lane*, 997 S.2d 198, 205 (Miss. 2008) ..... 19

*Hadix v. Johnson*, 65 F.3d 532, 535 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) ..... 26

*Ihler v. Chisholm*, 298 Mont. 254, 995 P.2d 439 (2000)..... 27

*In Re: Marriage of Knudson*, 114 Wn.App. 866, 872, 60 P.3d 681 (2003) ..... 17

<i>In Re: Marriage of Thurston</i> , 92 Wn.App. 494, 499-500, 963 P.2d 947 (1998).....	20
<i>In Re: Marriage of Yearout</i> , 41 Wn.App. 897, 707 P.2d 1367 (1985).....	20
<i>Lane v. Brown &amp; Haley</i> , 81 Wn.App. 102, 107, 912 P.2d 1040 (1989)....	20
<i>Lyall v. DeYoung</i> , 42 Wn.App. 252, 258-59, 711 P.2d 356 (1985) .....	8
<i>Maceira v. Pagan</i> , 698 F.2d 38, 40 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1983).....	26
<i>Mendoza v. City of Rome</i> , 872 F.Supp. 1110, 1124 (N.D.N.Y. 1994).....	18
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Hanson</i> , 859 F.2d 313, 317-18 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) .....	26
<i>New Industries, Inc. v. Rice</i> , 603 S.2d 895, 897 (Ala. 1992) .....	19
<i>Paris v. Allbaugh</i> , 41 Wn.App. 717, 704 P.2d 660 (1985).....	14
<i>Rand International Products, Ltd. v. TekSource, L.C.</i> , 1998 W.L. 372356 (E.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	18
<i>Ross v. Global Business School, Inc.</i> , 2002 W.L. 31433609 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	19
<i>Saletic v. Stamnes</i> , 51 Wn.2d 696, 698, 321 P.2d 547 (1958).....	7
<i>State v. Keller</i> , 32 Wn.App. 135, 140, 647 P.2d 35 (1982).....	20
<i>Streater v. White</i> , 26 Wn.App. 430, 613 P.2d 187 (1980) .....	9
<i>Summers v. Department of Revenue</i> , 104 Wn.App. 87, 93, 14 P.3d 902 (2001).....	21
<i>Tennant v. Lawton</i> , 26 Wn.App. 701, 615 P.2d 1305 (1980) .....	8
<i>Vance v. Offices of Thurston County Commissioners</i> , 117 Wn.App. 660, 671, 71 P.3d 680 (2003).....	18

<i>Wagner Development, Inc. v. Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland</i> , 95 Wn.App. 896, 906-7, 977 P.2d 639 (1999) .....	18
<i>Welfare of M.G.</i> , 148 Wn.App. 781, 792-93, 201 P.3d 354 (2009) .....	21

**Statutes**

RCW 70.105D.080.....	11
----------------------	----

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Second) of Contracts §354.....	13
---	----

**Rules**

CR 59 .....	18
CR 59(b).....	16
CR 60(b).....	18
CR 60(b)(11).....	18, 19
CR 60(b)(3).....	17, 18, 19
